
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 18-15970

**CITIZENS FOR FREE SPEECH, LLC and MICHAEL SHAW,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; ALAMEDA COUNTY EAST COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS; FRANK J. IMHOFF,
SCOTT BEYER, and MATTHEW B. FORD, in their official
capacities as members of the Alameda County East County Board
of Zoning Adjustments,
Defendants-Appellees.**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**D.C. No. 4:18-cv-00834-SBA
U.S. District Court Northern District of California, Oakland**

**FRANK C. GILMORE, ESQ.
California Bar No. 283859
ROBISON, SHARP, SULLIVAN & BRUST
A Professional Corporation
71 Washington Street
Reno, Nevada 89503
Telephone: (775) 329-3151
Facsimile: (775) 329-7941
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-
CITIZENS FOR FREE SPEECH, LLC and
MICHAEL SHAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. <u>The Prior Action</u>	4
B. <u>The 2017 Notice to Abate and the 2018 Action</u>	9
1. <u>The County’s Abatement Procedure</u>	11
2. <u>The 2018 Action</u>	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	16
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	16
B. <u>The District Court Committed Clear Legal Error in Analyzing and Applying Fed. R. Civ. P 13(a)</u>	17
1. <u>The Prior Action Was Not Merely a Declaratory Relief Action; Citizens Sought and Were Awarded Damages</u>	19

2.	<i><u>The County Acknowledged in the Prior Action that It Had an Intent and Motivation to Seek Abatement of the Signs; Yet, It Failed to Plead a Counterclaim Because It Preferred to Have the Issue Resolved Through a Subsequent Administrative Proceeding</u></i>	21
3.	<i><u>The County Failed To Oppose Citizens’ Contention that the 2014 Notice and 2017 Notice Arose Out of he Same Transaction, Thereby Conceding that Element of Rule 13(a)</u></i>	22
C.	<u>The District Court Incorrectly Analyzed and Applied the Doctrine of Res Judicata, Also Known as Claim Preclusion</u>	24
D.	<u>The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Concluding that Citizens Has Not Demonstrated Immediate Threatened Injury</u>	26
E.	<u>The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Concluding that, on Balance, the Public Interest Weighs Against Entering a Preliminary Injunction</u>	30
	CONCLUSION	32
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO FED R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C) and CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	35
	ADDENDUM	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority

<i>4805 Convoy, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 183 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999)	16, 30, 31
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	24
<i>Baby Tam & Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.1998)	28
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir.1999)	18
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC, v. County of Alameda</i> , 114 F.Supp.3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	5, 13
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 340 F.3d 810, 813 (9th Cir.2003)	17
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir.1992)	17, 18
<i>Homans v. Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir.2001)	33
<i>Local Union No. 11, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. G. P. Thompson Elec., Inc.</i> , 363 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Southern Const. Co. v. Pickard</i> , 371 U.S. 57 (1962)	22
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int'l., Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir.1982)	18

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. McBreen & Kopko LLP</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	20, 21,
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir.1999).....	17, 18
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	18, 29, 31

Statutes

Circuit Rule 3-3	3, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)i, 1, 2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 28, 33, 34	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
42 U.S.C. § 1988	13

Ordinances

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.18.010	5
Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.18.120	5, 6, 7, 10, 15, 19
Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.52.520(A)	4, 7, 8
Chapter 17.59 of the Alameda County Ordinance Code.....	11
Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.030	11

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.040 12

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.060 12

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.090 12

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.100..... 12

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.120..... 12

Alameda County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.59.190..... 13
